

6-12-2017

Brief of the National Association for Public Defense as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, Byrd v. U.S. (U.S. June 12, 2017) (No. 16- 1371).

Janet Moore

University of Cincinnati College of Law, janet.moore@uc.edu

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.uc.edu/fac_pubs

 Part of the [Constitutional Law Commons](#), [Fourth Amendment Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Moore, Janet, "Brief of the National Association for Public Defense as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, Byrd v. U.S. (U.S. June 12, 2017) (No. 16- 1371)." (2017). *Faculty Articles and Other Publications*. 357.
https://scholarship.law.uc.edu/fac_pubs/357

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE EVOLUTION OF OUR NATION’S RENTAL ECONOMY SUPPORTS CERTIORARI.	4
A. Car Rentals Play a Critical and Increasingly Prominent Role in American Life.	5
B. The Court Should Clarify the Fourth Amendment Rights of Users of Rented Vehicles.....	8
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION MISAPPLIES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND MISCONSTRUES PROPERTY LAW.	11
A. The Third Circuit’s Rule Runs Afoul of Core Fourth Amendment Principles.....	12
B. Unlisted Drivers Can Have Cognizable Property Interests in Rental Cars.	16
C. The Rental-Contract Terms Forming the Basis for the Third Circuit’s Ruling Have Been Rejected as Unenforceable.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 350 N.E.2d 616 (N.Y. 1976)	20
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 49 A.D.2d 613 (N.Y. App. Div. 1975).....	22
<i>BATS, Inc. v. Shikuma</i> , 617 P.2d 575 (Haw. Ct. App. 1980)	21
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	17
<i>Boudreaux v. ABC Ins. Co.</i> , 689 F.2d 1256 (5th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	16
<i>Chandler v. Geico Indem. Co.</i> , 78 So. 3d 1293 (Fla. 2011)	15, 19
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Campbell</i> , 59 N.E.3d 394 (Mass. 2016).....	14, 19
<i>Fin. Indem. Co. v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 38 Cal. Rptr. 249 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1964)	22

<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	9
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	13
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 477 S.E.2d 364 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996).....	17
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 362 S.E.2d 836 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987)	21
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	3, 9
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	8
<i>Lyall v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 807 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Mahaffey v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 679 So. 2d 129 (La. Ct. App. 1996)	15
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	9, 14
<i>Motor Vehicle Accident Indem. Corp. v. Cont'l Nat'l Am. Grp. Co.</i> , 319 N.E.2d 182 (N.Y. 1974)	15, 18
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	13

<i>Pabon v. InterAmerican Car Rental, Inc.</i> , 715 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. Ct. App. 1998)	18
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	14, 16, 22
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	2, 9
<i>Roth v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 269 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1972)	15
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	9
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 359 N.W.2d 673 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 883 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)	21
<i>State v. Adan</i> , 886 N.W.2d 841 (N.D. 2016).....	2
<i>State v. Cutler</i> , 159 P.3d 909 (Idaho Ct. App. 2007).....	15
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 614 P.2d 998 (Kan. Ct. App. 1980).....	18

<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	9
<i>Thrifty Car Rental, Inc. v. Crowley</i> , 677 N.Y.S.2d 457 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Chaves</i> , 169 F.3d 687 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 638 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2011)	12, 13, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 945 F. Supp. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Mebrtatu</i> , 543 F. App'x 137 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 465 F. App'x 110 (3d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 782 F.2d 146 (10th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>United States v. Roper</i> , 918 F.2d 885 (10th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001).....	13

<i>United States v. White</i> , 504 F. App'x 168 (3d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	11
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	10
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	3, 10

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1

Other Authorities

8 Cal. Jur. 3d Automobiles § 529	19
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	17
Albert S. Thayer, <i>Possession</i> , 18 Harv. L. Rev. 196 (1905)	17
Amelia L. Diedrich, <i>Secure in Their Yards? Curtilage, Technology, and the Aggravation of the Poverty Exception to the Fourth Amendment</i> , 39 Hastings Const. L.Q. 297 (2011)	11
Edna R. Sawady & Jennifer Tescher, <i>Financial Decision Making Processes of Low-Income Individuals</i> (2008)	7

Fleura Bardhi & Giana M. Eckhardt, <i>Access-Based Consumption: The Case of Car Sharing</i> , 39 <i>J. Consumer Res.</i> 881 (2012)	5, 6
Irma S. Russell, <i>Got Wheels?: Article 2A, Standardized Rental Car Terms, Rational Inaction, and Unilateral Private Ordering</i> , 40 <i>Loy. L.A. L. Rev.</i> 135 (2006)	8
Irvin E. Schermer & William J. Schermer, 1 <i>Automobile Liability Insurance</i> § 6:18 (4th ed. 2008)	20, 21
John Pucher & John L. Renne, <i>Socioeconomics of Urban Travel: Evidence from the 2001 NHTS</i> , 57 <i>Transport. Q.</i> 49 (2003)	6
Kevin Neels, <i>Effects of Discriminatory Excise Taxes on Car Rentals: Unintentional Impacts on Minorities, Low Income Households, and Auto Purchases</i> (2010)	6
Matt Phillips, <i>Why More and More Americans Are Renting Cars Instead of Buying Them</i> , Quartz (June 2, 2014)	5
National Household Travel Survey, <i>Mobility Challenges for Households in Poverty</i> (2014)	6

“ <i>Permissive</i> ” Use of Automobile— Delegation of Permission to Second Permittee, 17 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 3d 409 (1992).....	20
Rachel Botsman & Roo Rogers, <i>What’s Mine Is Yours: The Rise of Collaborative Consumption</i> (2010).....	6
Samuel Stoljar, <i>The Early History of Bailment</i> , 1 Am. J. Legal Hist. 5 (1957).....	17
Silvia Dominguez & Celeste Watkins, <i>Creating Networks for Survival and Mobility: Social Capital Among African-American and Latin- American Low-Income Mothers</i> , 50 Soc. Probs. 111 (2003).....	7
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Who Drives to Work? Commuting by Automobile in the United States: 2013</i> (2015).....	5
Zipcar, <i>Rules of Vehicle Use</i> (Jan. 1, 2017).....	7
